The total reserve for chargebacks, rebates, returns and other adjustments decreased from $15,249,412 at June 30, 2010 to $13,564,395
at June 30, 2011. The decrease in total reserves was due to a decrease in the rebates reserve as a result of reduced gross sales to
customers who participate in rebate programs as well as timing of actual rebate credits issued.  The $380,894 of rebates reserves
charged during Fiscal 2011 related to sales in prior fiscal years resulted from a change in estimate based on new information obtained
from an audit of customers’ accounts.  Although gross sales to wholesalers increased in Fiscal 2011 compared to Fiscal 2010, the
decrease in chargeback reserves is due primarily to a decrease in inventory levels at wholesaler distribution centers as of June 30,
2011. The activity in the Other category for the year ended June 30, 2011 includes shelf-stock adjustments totaling $2,670,406
primarily related to products for the treatment of thyroid deficiency and heart failure.

The following tables compare the year-end reserve balances in fiscal years 2011 and 2010 and the gross sales mix in Fiscal 2011 and
Fiscal 2010.

  Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
  2011  %  2010  %
Chargeback reserve .....   $ 5,496,911 40% $ 6,282,127 41%
Rebate reserve .....   2,925,477 22% 3,566,031 23%
Return reserve .....   5,142,007 38% 5,401,254 36%
Other reserve .....   — —% — —%
  $ 13,564,395 100% $ 15,249,412 100%

  Fiscal Year ended June 30,  Fiscal Fourth Quarter
  2011  2010  2011  2010
Chain drug stores .....   28% 32% 28% 31%
Mail Order .....   2% 4% 2% 4%
Wholesalers .....   70% 64% 70% 65%
  100% 100% 100% 100%

Reserve Activity 2010 vs. 2009

The total reserve for chargebacks, rebates, returns and other adjustments increased from $13,734,540 at June 30, 2009 to $15,249,412
at June 30, 2010. The increase in total reserves was due to an increase in the rebates reserve as a result of the timing of credits being
processed by the customers and by the Company, an increase in chargeback reserves due primarily to an increase in inventory levels at
wholesaler distribution centers, and an increase in the return reserves due to an increase in overall sales.

34

During Fiscal 2010 approximately $424,000 of the original $10,545,000 return reserve recorded in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2008
for the Prenatal Multivitamin product was applied to accounts receivable for customers who had returned the Prenatal Multivitamin